
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RIYAZ A. KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
201 South Main Street
Suite 1000
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2177
(734) 769-5400

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
851 SW Sixth Avenue
Suite 1650
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 248-0783

CARTER G. PHILIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
MATTHEW J. WARREN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

MARK E. HADDAD
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
555 W. Fifth Street
40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Respondents

September 30, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE RULE THAT TRIBAL RESERVATION LANDS ARE EXEMPT FROM STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION CLEARLY APPLIES HERE.....	9
A. The Lands At Issue Are In “Indian Country”	10
B. The Reacquired Lands Are Not Alienable And, In Any Event, Congress Has Not Authorized State And Local Taxation	20
C. The Oneida Reservation Was Never Dimin- ished Or Disestablished	23
II. A FINDING THAT THE TRIBAL LANDS AT ISSUE ARE IN INDIAN COUNTRY WILL NOT HAVE THE APOCALYPTIC CONSE- QUENCES SHERRILL AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> PREDICT	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	6, 7, 18, 19
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	29
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	9
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	7, 23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	15, 20
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	29
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confed. Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	7, 9
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	24, 26
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	18
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	11
<i>Goudy v. Meath</i> , 203 U.S. 146 (1906)	21
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....	4, 13
<i>Kan. Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866).....	2, 9
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	26
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	6, 8, 16, 24, 27
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	2, 9, 14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	9, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 164 (1812).....	15
<i>N.Y. Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1866).....	2, 9
<i>N.W. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	29
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	2
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	3, 7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Or. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	26
<i>Rice v. Olsen</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945).....	21
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	24, 26
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	15
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	11, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	24
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	8, 21, 24, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tilanooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946).....	17
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	23
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	28
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	12
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	26
<i>Winans v. United States</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	6, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	20
Treaty with the Six Nations [Ft. Stanwix], 7 Stat. 15 (1784).....	10
Treaty with the Six Nations [Ft. Hamar], 7 Stat. 33 (1789).....	10
Supplemental Article to the Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 561 (1838).....	27
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	5, 7, 14, 18
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729.....	14
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	21
Act of May 8, 1906, ch. 2348, 34 Stat. 182.....	21
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984	22
18 U.S.C. § 1151	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 177	22
§ 349	21
§ 465	20
ch. 19	2
25 C.F.R. § 152.22(b).....	22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>American State Papers: Indian Affairs</i> (1832).....	14
25 J. Cont. Cong. 687 (Oct. 15, 1783).....	10
33 J. Cont. Cong. 455-63 (Aug. 3, 1787)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
J. Madison, <i>Journal of the Federal Convention</i> (E. Scott ed., 1898)	14

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

F. Cohen, <i>Original Indian Title</i> , 32 Minn. L. Rev. 28 (1947).....	4, 17
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.).....	<i>passim</i>
R. Clinton, <i>The Dormant Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 27 Conn. L. Rev. 1055 (1995).....	13
R. Clinton & M. Hotopp, <i>Judicial Enforcement of the Federal Restraints on Alienation of Indian Land: The Origins of the Eastern Land Claims</i> , 31 Me. L. Rev. 1 (1979).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	14
